Corporation Limited and the SSE, the registration in the industrial and commercial departments

and the relevant filing procedures, as well as other implement items after completion of the

issuance shall be valid from the date of consideration and approval at the EGM of the Company

to the date of completion of the procedures of the relevant matters.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

(x) Effects of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares on the Shareholding Structure of the
Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total issued share capital of the Company is
1,427,228,430 Shares, which comprises of 1,087,228,430 A Shares and 340,000,000 H Shares.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares
(assuming that 428,168,529 new A Shares will be issued under the Non-public Issuance of A
Shares and there is no other change in the shareholding structure):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of the

Non-public Issuance of
A Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

issued Shares
(%) (%)

A Shares
– TMICL 715,565,186 50.14 715,565,186 38.57
– New A Shareholders under

the Non-public Issuance of
A Shares – – 428,168,529 23.08

– Other A Shareholders 371,663,244 26.04 371,663,244 20.03

H Shares
Public H Shareholders 340,000,000 23.82 340,000,000 18.32

Total number of issued Shares 1,427,228,430 100 1,855,396,959 100

(xi) Reasons and Benefits of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares

1. To keep abreast of the policies and seize market opportunities

Positioned as a “comprehensive environmental service provider”, the Company continues
to consolidate the basic business centering sewage treatment, vigorously expands potential
business fields such as solid waste treatment, new energy, and environmental protection
technology, and explores emerging business fields such as environmental remediation and
environmental monitoring. Through the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, the Company will
enhance its capital reserves and strengthen the flexibility of operation and management, so as